Approved as‘\FmZ‘a;d—L\eiality
;‘\ Q ) -

(- " City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION No.~ 83 488 - c.wm.s.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ACCEPT
AND APPROPRIATE $600,000 IN WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT (WIA)
FEDERAL GRANT FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT TRAINING AGENCY FOR THE EAST BAY GREEN JOBS
PROJECT; AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH CYPRESS MANDELA
TRAINING CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF $120,000, LANEY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE IN THE AMOUNT OF $78,000, SOLAR RICHMOND IN THE
AMOUNT OF $200,000, RISING SUN ENERGY CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF
$66,500, AND RICHMONDBUILD IN THE AMOUNT OF $45,500 TO
COLLABORATIVELY PROVIDE EMPLOYMENT TRAINING AND JOB
PLACEMENT SERVICES FOR A MINIMUM OF 80 LOW-INCOME ADULTS
FOR THE TERM BEGINNING JULY 19, 2011 AND ENDING MARCH 2013; TO
PROCURE A CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED $26,500 FOR PROGRAM
PERFORMANCE EVALUATION WITHOUT RETURNING TO COUNCIL; AND
TO ALLOCATE $64,200 FOR CITY ADMINISTRATION OF THE GRANT.

WHEREAS, $600,000 of Workforce Investment Act (WIA) funding was granted to the City of

Oakland by the US Department of Labor Employment Training Agency for the purpose of

providing comprehensive green jobs training and placement to low-income out-of-work adults;

now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates the $600,000 grant received from
Workforce Investment Act funds to provide employment training and placement in green

industries for low-income adults for fiscal years 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 WIA funds; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator or

his designee to negotiate and enter into contracts with the following service providers in the

following amounts to collaboratively provide employment training and job placement services:

Fund: 2195  Org: 88549

e Cypress Mandela Training Center - $120,000
¢ Laney Community College - $78,000
¢ Solar Richmond - $200,000



¢ Rising Sun Energy Center - $66,500
¢ Richmond Build - $45,500

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates $64,200 from the grant
for City administration; and appropriates an amount not to exceed $26,500 to enter into a
contract for the purpose of program performance evaluation without returning to the City
Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator or

his designee to take whatever action is necessary with respect to said funding and said contracts
consistent with this Resolution and its basic purpose.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ‘JUL 1 9 20" , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BRUNNER, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, DE LA FUENTE, BROOKS, KAPLAN, and PRESIDENT
REID —~ 8

NOES -_@_
ABSENT -_Q_ /
ABSTEN-“ON;Q—

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



